

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Colorado

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the
United States, U.S. Justice Foundation,
Citizens United Foundation, Citizens United,
One Nation Under God Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and Constitution Party National
Committee in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Ramona, CA
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

MICHAEL BOOS
Washington, DC
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Citizens United and
Citizens United Found.

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CLDEF

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
September 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE COLORADO LAW EXCEEDS THE POWER OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT, WHILE VIOLATING THE PEOPLE’S INALIENABLE RIGHTS | 10 |
| A. This Case Is Not Just About State Compulsion of “Artists”. | 11 |
| B. This Case Is Not Just About a State Banning Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation | 12 |
| C. The Colorado Commission’s Move against Christian Businesses Who Decline to Participate in Judicially Imposed Same-Sex Weddings Was Entirely Predictable | 14 |
| D. The Colorado Commission Operates in a Highly Politicized Environment. | 18 |
| E. CADA Seeks to Implement an Irreligious Totalitarian Agenda under the Guise of Secularism. | 20 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| F. | There Must Be No Special Rules for First Amendment Cases involving Same-Sex Marriage | 22 |
| G. | CADA Is Based upon a Perversion of the Common Law Doctrine of Public Accommodations | 25 |
| H. | The Thirteenth Amendment Prohibits Not Just Slavery, but also Involuntary Servitude | 29 |
| II. | THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION VIOLATES MASTERPIECE’S AND PHILLIPS’ FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION | 31 |
| A. | Masterpiece’s Free Exercise Claim Is not Foreclosed by a Finding that CADA Is a Neutral Law of General Applicability . . . | 31 |
| B. | Religion Is a Jurisdictional Term Prohibiting the State from Regulating Activities that Belong to the Church | 33 |
| C. | The State Is not Free to Regulate Proselytizing | 35 |
| D. | A Wedding Ceremony Is a Proselytizing Event Outside the Jurisdiction of the State. | 36 |
| III. | THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE SUPREME COURT’S “COMPELLED” SPEECH DOCTRINE . . . | 38 |

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------|
| <u>HOLY BIBLE</u> | |
| Acts 5:29 | 16 |
| Romans 1:24-32 | 18 |
| I Corinthians 12:1-26 | 12 |
| Ephesians 2:1-3 | 18 |
| <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| Amendment I | <i>7, passim</i> |
| Amendment XIII | 29, 30, 31 |
| <u>STATUTE</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a | 26 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act | 34 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 | 26 |
| Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act | <i>7, passim</i> |
| C.R.S. 24-34-306 | 19 |
| C.R.S. 24-34-307 | 19 |
| C.R.S. 24-34-601 | 26 |
| C.R.S. 24.2-34-602 | 20 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u> , 134 | |
| S.Ct. 2751 (2014) | 36 |
| <u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City</u> | |
| <u>of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 32 |
| <u>Civil Rights Cases</u> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) | 29, 30 |
| <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 | |
| (2008) | 32 |
| <u>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</u> , 134 S.Ct. | |
| 1787 (2014) | 4 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Emp't Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 9, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 40 |
| <u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 30 |
| <u>Hosanna Tabor Lutheran Church v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 9, 34, 35 |
| <u>Lamb's Chapel v. Central Moriches Union Free School Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 39 |
| <u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 23 |
| <u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 32, 33 |
| <u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) | 33, 34 |
| <u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 39 |
| <u>United States v. Windsor</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) | 23 |
| <u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 23 |
| <u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 22 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| P. Baklinski, "Leading U.S. hospital fires doctor for raising concerns about health risks of gay sex," Lifesitenews.com (June 25, 2015) | 15 |
| J. Bering, "Animal Lovers: Zoophiles Make Scientists Rethink Human Sexuality," <i>Scientific American</i> , Mar. 24, 2010 | 13 |
| J. Mark Brewer, "Refusing to Bow at the Altar of Homosexuality," cnsnews.com (June 15, 2015) | 15 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| M.S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom</u> (Regnery: 1994) | 21 |
| “Many Experts Now View Pedophilia as a Sexual Orientation,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , Jan. 16, 2013 | 13 |
| John Clover Monsma, <u>What Calvinism Has Done for America</u> (Rand McNally: 1919) | 18 |
| T. O’Neil, “Ohio LGBT Group Announces Plans to Target Churches for Homosexual Weddings,” PJ Media (Feb. 23, 2017) | 17 |
| B. Payton, “Ultra-Rich Gay Activist On Targeting Christians: It’s time to ‘Punish the Wicked,’” <i>The Federalist</i> (July 19, 2017) | 17 |
| J. Poor, “Stossel: Gay Marriage Movement ‘Has Moved from Tolerance to Totalitarianism,’” <i>Breitbart</i> (Apr. 2, 2015) | 16 |
| G. Rede, “Sweet Cakes: State orders Oregon bakery owners to pay \$135,000 for denying service to same-sex couple,” <i>The Oregonian</i> (July 2, 2016) | 4 |
| L. Ryken, <u>Redeeming the Time: A Christian Approach to Work & Leisure</u> (Baker Books: 1995) | 12 |
| Herbert Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction: The Conflict of Christian Faith and American Culture</u> (Crossway Books: 1990) | 21 |
| J.E.H. Sherry, <u>The Laws of Innkeepers — For Hotels, Motels, Restaurants, and Clubs</u> , 3rd ed. (Cornell U. Press: 1993) | 27, 28 |
| B.H. Siegan, <u>Economic Liberties and the Constitution</u> (U. Chicago Press: 1980) | 17 |
| H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future,” 7 <i>REGENT L. REV.</i> (1995) | 34 |

| | |
|---|----|
| William Voegeli, “Civil Rights and the Conservative Movement,” <i>Claremont Review of Books</i> , vol. VIII, No. 2 (Summer 2008) | 27 |
| J. Ware, “Zoophiles protest against German bestiality ban,” <i>The Local De</i> , Feb. 1, 2013 . . | 13 |
| B. Wyman, <i>The Law of the Public Callings as a Solution of the Trust Problem</i> , 17 HARV. L. REV. 136 (1903) | 28 |
| S. Zaimov, “Christian Photographer Can’t Be Forced to Work Gay Weddings, Wis. Court Rules,” <i>The Christian Post</i> (Aug. 25, 2017) . . . | 5 |
